The methodology of averaging the usage is simple and provides reasonable results. Although a more
complex statistical methodology can be applied, it would require the accumulation and balance of a

number of variables such as rainfall, temperature, humidity, etc. and we believe the results would not be
much different than what a simple average provides.

WP-Volume Norm Summary

This work paper summarizes the volumetric normalization djustments which consists of an increase in
volumes for customer growth and a decrease in volumes fo usage normalization.

WP-Cust Growth Norm Vols

This work paper annualizes the test year end customer bills and applies the increase in bills due to
customer growth to the average test year normalized volu es.

WP-Norm Vols

This work paper takes the average usage for the years 2007 hrough 2010 . The average usage is

deducted from the test year usage to determine the increas or decrease in volumes in order to reflect a

normal year's usage for rate making purposes.

AQUA TEXAS RATE APPLICATION -NORTH REGION-T 12/31/2010

WP-Adj 17 Bills & Vols Summary

Adjust Test Year Bills and Volumes for Customer Growth:
Test Year Growth ( 1,3) Norm (2) s Adjusted

Volumes
Step 1 192,403 1,613 (504) 193,511

Step 2 11,597,880 97,215 (30,407) 11,664,688

Step 3 1,903,567 15,956 (4,991) 1,914,532

Step 4 1,423 12 (4) 1,432

Total 13,695,273 114,796 (35,906) 13,810,068

Bills
5/8" 194,692 1,665 196,356

1" 1,169 (22) 1,147

2" 86 3 90

3" 12 0 12

195,959 1,646 197,60!

Increase Block I Block 2
Percent Under 20k Over 20k

0.84% 11,912,314 1,897,754

(1) See WP-Cust Growth Bills & Vols
(2) See WP-Norm Vols. 4 year average
(3) Exp Impact on Bad Debt & State Franchise

Growth per WP Cust Growth $96,388

Volumes X Proof Average ($11,516)

Revenue Impact $84,872

Bad Debt Rate WP Adj
Per WP -Adj12 1.6571% $1,406

State Franchise Tax Rate WP Adj
Per WP -Adj12 0.8444% $717

> p ^ -

't 'R8"mmss

^ c 6go ^ " , °gp°

'o q.

^mm P_ _
m

"m o g .. ^ v n .+ M

a.. rv m m P m .. m e e .. ,o

8° m^ °8 888

ml -.n - ------- ------ ----- .n .n ---